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Decision No. 55476 

BEFORE THE PUBtIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's own 
motion into the operations~ rates'and 
practices of TRINITY TRUCKING AND 
TIMBER COMPANY, a California corpora­
tion. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

--------------------------------) 

Case No. 5893 

Robert J. Pedder of Fedder, Ferguson & Pedder, 
for Respondent. 

Frank Lou~hran, for San Francisco Movers, Inc., 
an interested party. 

Martin J. Porter, for the Commission staff. 

On February 5, 1957, the Commission on its own motion 

issued its order instituting an investigation into the operations, 

rates and practices of Trinity Trucking and Timber Coopany, a corpo­

ration, for the purpose of determining whether it is violating 

Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code by allowing Trinity River 

Lumber Salas Company, through the purported use of subhauler contrac­

tors, to obtain transportation betweon points within this State at 

rates less than the minimum rates established in Min1mum Rate Tariff 

No.2. 

A public hearing was held before Examin~r William L. Cole 

at San Francisco on April 25, 1957, at Which time the matter was 

submitted. 

Evidence 

The evidence shows that respondent has been issued a permit 

by this Camcission to operate as a radial highway common carrier. 

Respondent owns one truck and trailer. 
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Respondent's president is y~. R. E. Byard, II. Mr. Byard 

also engages in the business of purchasing and selling lumber at 

which time he operates under the name of T~in1ty River Lumber Sales 

Comp~ny. Respondent's vice-president is the sales manager of the 

Trinity River Lumber S~les C~pany. Respondent's secretary, who is 

also one of its directors, is the office manager of the Sales Company. 

Respondent's treasu~er is a salesman for the Sales Company. Respond­

ent's office and the office of the Sales Company are in the same 

room. We find that respondent and the Sales Company are dominated " 

and controlled by the same persons, there being a un1 ty of 1nterest /: 

between the two. 

The evidence further shows thnt respondent prtmar11y hauls 

lumber for the Sales Company. Whether respondent hauls property for 

any shippers other than the Sales Company was not shown in the record. 

A large majority of the shipments transported by respondent for the 

Sales Company are actually transported by other carriers under a sub­

haul arrangement. A transportption representAtive of the Commission 

staff made an investigation of respondent's records, and testified 

that during the period covered by his 1nvest1gnt1ons, 167 of the 
. 

shipments performed by respondent for the Sales Company were per-

fo~ed by subhaulers. This represented 84.8 per cent of the total 

number of shipments ~erformed by respondent for the Sales Company 

during that period of time. 

The eVidence shows t~~t the S~les Company was billed by and 

paid to the respondent the correct minimum rates for the transporta­

tion performed ~s set forth in the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 2 but that the amount paid the subhaulers by respondent w~s less 

than the applicable minimum rate. 

The evidence also shows that respondent is charged by the 
-

Sales Company, monthly, 0 certain sum f.or general services such as 

rent, lights, telephone, and such items. This ch~rge comes about 
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due to the fact that respondent's office is in the same room as the 

Soles Co~pany's office, which room the Sales Company rents from a 

third party. This monthly charge is set at 75 per cent of the Sales 

Compnny's monthly pay roll expense. It was shown that for October, 

19,6, the amount of this monthly ch~rge was approximately $1,600. 

On the other hand it wns ~lso shown that the Sales Company pays only 

$225 per month to the third party for the rent of the entire room and 

for local telephone service. There was testimony that 0 portion of 

the monthly eh~rge assessed ~g~inst respondent by the Sales Company 

was for services thnt the Soles Comp~ny's employees ~erformed for 

respondent. Just wh3t these services are was not clearly shown in 

the record. 

It w~s also shown by the record th~t the purchasers of 

lumber from the Sales Coopany pay a delivered ~r1ce for the lumber. 

The evidence further showed th~t when subhculers were used to haul 

the lumbar, this delivered price was usually based upon the amount 

paid to the subhauler rether than the applicable minimum rate for 

the transportation. 

ConclUSions 

Based upon all of the evidence in the record, it is the 

Commission's conclu~ion, and it so finds thnt through respondent's 

use of subhaulers nnd an unreason~ble charge by the Sales Company for 

rent ~nd other office expenses, respondent has by means of a scheme 

and device, permitted the Sales Company to obtain trans~ortation 

between pOints within this State at rates less than the m1nimum rotes 

established by the Commission in violatio~ of Section 3668 of the 

Public Utilities Code. 

.QB.~~R 

A public he~ring ~nving been held in the ~bove-ent1tled 

matter and the Commission being fully informed therein, now therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED: 
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(1) That Trinity Trucking and Timber Company cease and desist 

trom permitting Tr1nity River Lumber Sales Company to obtain tr~ns­

portat1on of property between pOints Within this State at rates less 

than the minimum rates estab11shed by the Commission. 

(2) That on or before the effective date of this deciSion, the 

Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause to be amended, the 

rad1al highway common carrier permit issued to Trinity Trucking and 

Timber Company, by prohibiting said Trinity Trucking 3nd Timber 

Company whenever it engagos subhaulers in connection ~th the trDns­

portation of property for Tr1nity R1v~r Lumber Sales Company, from 

paying such subhaulers less than the applicable minimum rate estab­

lished by the Commiss10n. 

(3) That the Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made on Trinity Trucking and 

Timber Company, a corporation, and this order shall become effective 

twenty days after the date of such service. 

Dated at !jo!o! A.''S'f>!cs , California, this ;; 1~ 
day of !J1..lt:I 1J4* ,1957. 

j 

Commissioners 

P.cto~ E. M1tchel~ 

Cornrni:::=:!. oncr.1 .• M~:e.t.b.c.""l •• .:r .... .Il4olc.Ybe1et 
neco:::=~rily ~~~~~t. ~:~ ~o: ,art1c1pa~. 
in tho disposi;ion at this ~rocee~~,' 
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